UNIPETROL, a.s.
HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1st HALF 2015   10

3. CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD

Starting from 1 January 2015 the Group unified its presentation of the cash flow hedge instruments’ settlement.
Consequently, the result of settlement of foreign currency forwards designated as hedge accounting instruments is
included in operating part of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, not financial part as
previously. The management believes that unified presentation provides users of the financial statements with better
information concerning operations of the Group.
The changes in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the 6 and 3 months ended 30 June 2014 are
presented in the following table:

previously stated presentation of results from
foreign currency forwards

6 MONTHS
 ENDED 30/06/2014

(unaudited, restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues  61 249  (200)  61 049
Cost of sales  (59 179)  10   (59 169)
Gross profit on sales  2 069  (190)  1 880
Distribution expenses  (1 029)  -   (1 029)
Administrative expenses  (622)  -   (622)
Other operating income  1 396  -   1 396
Other operating expenses  (4 887)  -   (4 887)
Loss from operations  (3 073)  (190)  (3 262)
Finance income  161  (10)  151
Finance costs  (513)  200   (313)
Net finance income/(costs)  (351)  190   (161)
Loss before tax  (3 424)  -   (3 424)
Tax credit  871  -   871

Net loss  (2 553)  -   (2 553)

  previously stated presentation of results from

foreign currency forwards
3 MONTHS

 ENDED 30/06/2014
(unaudited, restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues  32 439  (82)  32 357
Cost of sales  (31 206)  6   (31 200)
Gross profit on sales  1 233  (76)  1 157
Distribution expenses  (512)  -   (512)
Administrative expenses  (305)  -   (305)
Other operating income  83  -   83
Other operating expenses  (4 670)  -   (4 670)
Loss from operations  (4 171)  (76)  (4 247)
Finance income  76  14  90
Finance costs  (240)  62   (178)
Net finance income/(costs)  (164)  76   (88)
Loss before tax  (4 335)  -   (4 335)
Tax credit  846  -   846

Net loss  (3 489)  -   (3 489)

UNIPETROL, a.s.
HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1st HALF 2015   11

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS
The operating activities of the Group are divided into the following segments:
 the Downstream segment, which includes integrated refining, petrochemical, sales and energy production

activities,
 the Retail segment which includes sales at petrol stations,

and Corporate Functions which are reconciling items and include activities related to management, administration
and other support functions as well as remaining activities not allocated to separate operating segments.
Allocation of subsidiaries into the operating activities is presented in the consolidated financial statements of the
Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014. There were no material changes in allocation of subsidiaries
into the operating segments during the 6 months ended 30 June 2015.

Revenues and operating result by operating segments
For the 6 months ended 30 June 2015

Downstream

Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  51 862  4 587  49 -   56 498
Transactions with other segments  3 932  47  149  (4 128)  -
Total segment revenue  55 794  4 634  198  (4 128)  56 498
Operating expenses  (49 503)  (4 541)  (251)  4 128   (50 167)
Other operating income  490  5  8  -  503
Other operating expenses  (284)  (2)  (51) -   (337)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  6 497  96  (96)  -   6 497
Net finance costs   (60)
Profit before tax   6 437
Tax expense   (1 165)
Net profit   5 272
Depreciation and amortisation  (791)  (162)  (14)  -   (967)
EBITDA  7 288  258  (82)  -   7 464
Additions to non-current assets  633  55  76  -   764

For the 3 months ended 30 June 2015

Downstream

Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  29 913  2 586  24  -   32 523
Transactions with other segments  2 248  26  79  (2 353)  -
Total segment revenue  32 161  2 612  103  (2 353)  32 523
Operating expenses  (28 320)  (2 573)  (139)  2 353   (28 679)
Other operating income  476  3  7 -  486
Other operating expenses  (208)  (1)  (50) -   (259)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  4 109  41  (79)  -   4 071
Net finance costs   (2)
Profit before tax   4 069
Tax expense   (792)
Net profit   3 277
Depreciation and amortisation  (407)  (81)  (8)  -   (496)
EBITDA  4 516  122  (71)  -   4 567
Additions to non-current assets  424  36  12  -   472

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream
Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate

Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  55 651  5 356  42  -   61 049
Transactions with other segments  4 736  109  271  (5 116)  -
Total segment revenue  60 387  5 465  313  (5 116)  61 049
Operating expenses  (60 164)  (5 397)  (375)  5 116   (60 820)
Other operating income  1 361  10  25 -  1 396
Other operating expenses  (4 867)  (19)  (1)  -   (4 887)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  (3 283)  59  (38)  -   (3 262)
Net finance costs   (161)
Loss before tax   (3 424)
Tax credit   871
Net loss   (2 553)
Depreciation and amortisation  (1 056)  (160)  (42)  -   (1 258)
EBITDA  (2 227)  219  4  -   (2 004)
Additions to non-current assets  608  53  12  -   673

UNIPETROL, a.s.
HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1st HALF 2015   12

4.   OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the 3 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream

Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  29 448  2 888  21  -   32 357
Transactions with other segments  2 567  56  134  (2 757)  -
Total segment revenue  32 015  2 944  155  (2 757)  32 357
Operating expenses  (31 690)  (2 903)  (181)  2 757   (32 017)
Other operating income  79  2  2 -  83
Other operating expenses  (4 669)  -  (1)  -   (4 670)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  (4 265)  43  (25)  -   (4 247)
Net finance costs   (88)
Loss before tax   (4 334)
Tax credit   845
Net loss   (3 489)
Depreciation and amortisation  (530)  (81)  (21)  -   (632)
EBITDA  (3 735)  124  (4)  -   (3 615)
Additions to non-current assets  380  28  4  -   412

Segment data published in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended 30 June 2014

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream

Segment
Refining
Segment

Petrochemical
Segment

Retail
Segment

Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues -   34 528  21 323  5 356  42   -  61 249
Transactions with other segments -   15 001  1 104  109  271   (16 485)  -
Total segment revenue -   49 529  22 427  5 465  313   (16 485)  61 249
Operating expenses -   (50 134)  (21 409)  (5 397)  (375)  16 485  (60 830)
Other operating income -   1 261  100  10  25  -  1 396
Other operating expenses -   (4 803)  (64)  (19)  (1) -  (4 887)
Segment operating profit/(loss) -   (4 147)  1 054  59  (38)  -  (3 072)
Net finance costs   (351)
Loss before tax   (3 424)
Tax credit   871
Net loss   (2 553)

For the 3 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream

Segment
Refining
Segment

Petrochemical
Segment

Retail
Segment

Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues -   19 048  10 482  2 888  21   -  32 439
Transactions with other segments -   7 721  555  56  134   (8 466)  -
Total segment revenue -   26 769  11 037  2 944  155   (8 466)  32 439
Operating expenses -   (26 869)  (10 536)  (2 903)  (181)  8 466  (32 023)
Other operating income -   43  36  2  2   -  83
Other operating expenses -   (4 669)  -  -  (1)  -  (4 670)
Segment operating profit/(loss) -   (4 726)  537  43  (25)  -  (4 171)
Net finance costs   (164)
Loss before tax   (4 334)
Tax credit   845
Net loss   (3 489)

Impact of new segment division and restatement on data presented in the 2nd quarter 2014

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream

Segment
Refining
Segment

Petrochemical
Segment

Retail
Segment

Corporate
Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  55 651   (34 528)  (21 323) - -   -  (200)
Transactions with other segments  4 736   (15 001)  (1 104) - -  11 369  -
Total segment revenue  60 387   (49 529)  (22 427)  - -   11 369  (200)
Operating expenses  (60 164)  50 134  21 409 - -   (11 369)  10
Other operating income  1 361   (1 261)  (100)  - -   -  -
Other operating expenses  (4 867)  4 803  64 - -  -  -
Segment operating profit/(loss)  (3 283)  4 147  (1 054) - -   -  (190)
Net finance income   190
Profit/(Loss) before tax   -
Tax credit (expense)   -
Net profit/(loss)   -

UNIPETROL, a.s.
HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT FOR THE 1st HALF 2015   13

4.   OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the 3 months ended 30 June 2014

Downstream

Segment
Refining
Segment

Petrochemical